SPECIAL ISSUE

Nenya Gazerne Supplement No 1 (Busia Counry Avts No. /)

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

———

KENYA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

BUSIA COUNTY ACTS, 2017
NAIROBI, 24th March, 2017
CONTENT
Act—
PAGE
The Busia County Supplementary Appropriation Act, 2017 ... 1

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI

Scanned with CamScanner




THE BUSIA COUNTY 1 PPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION
ACT, 2017

No. Lof 2017
Date of Assent: 200 March, 2017

Date of Commencement: 24th ) larch, 2017

AN ACT of the County Assembly of Busia (o authorize the fssue of a

sum of money out of the Busia County Exchequer and its
application towards (he se

rvices of the year ending on the 30th
June, 2017 and to appropriate that sum for cerfain public services
and purposes

ENACTED by the County Assembly of Busia,
Short title

L. This Act may be cited as the Busia County Appropriation Act,
2017.

as follows —

Issue of KSh. 7,545,634,103 out of the Busia County Exchequer for
service of the year ending 30th June, 2017 and appropriation of the
money granted

2. The Treasury may issue out of the Busia
apply towards the supply granted for the service of
June, 2017, the sum of Kenya Shillings Seven Bill
Forty Five Million, Six Hundred and Thi
Hundred and Three and that sum shall
appropriated as from 1st July,
in the Schedules.

County Exchequer and
the year ending on 30th
ion, Five Hundred and
rty Four Thousand, One

be deemed to have been
2016, for the services and purposes specified

Scanned with CamScanner



S

piol

P!

ot

R104

R105

R106

R107

R108

R109

| v Ap
] (i i y Yy A ! &
ALEL e pre I
\
{ J
(oo A
et BN dinire
N arpt 1 \.n\ln d m (he ‘\,-\'.H"‘ ”"“‘"' 10th
1he ”.‘:;l t for the & yrtment of Aprle ultore
ne Al } N 4
’“'| \nimu\ T (LA I'uu'l.llll'”‘ P
A o atiof! and 'mmum Qervices

ml \dminhh
(g J0th

quired it ! \
f Heonomic

(i
”\x‘

s 7, 1o ihe Departiit
Cg-operatives and

T | '
Yanningh e, :
:n |\|<!||’| ne CF § - (ieneral

\ {
\\Immixtmnnu

“"u\lﬂ\' ]!

[he amout! ar ending J0th
17, | nent of fiducation
vocatio! ! | Programme cr 12
(atratd | Support Services

ed in the yedr ending 30th

Department of Finance
cr 16 -General

ol in the Ye

equir
June, 2017 for the
and 1CT, programme
Administri upport
The amount required in (he year ending 30th

[ Department of

June, 2017 for the
Culture, Sports and Social
)

Community,

Services, Programme 20 - General
Administmlion and Support Services
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017, for the Department of Public
works, Roads, Transport and Energy,
Programme cp 27 - General Administration

and Support SErvICeS-wese
The amount required in the year ending 30th

June, 2017, for the Department of Public
Service Management, Programme CcP 31 -
General Administration and Support Services.
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017, for the Department of Lands
Housing and Urban Management, Progmmmé
CP 32 - General Administration and Support

The amount 1

ion and S GErVICCS israrssesess

---------------

GEIVICES.oussssssrsessmsssesssssmsssss st ssse
The amount required in the i

year endin 30th
June, 2017, for the Department of %Vatcr

Environment  and Natural ~ Resources
Programme CP 38 - General Administration’
and SUPPOTT SETVICES.wwmssrresssemssremseseess

‘.:‘/\; ;,”j”“

(1)
Oiude f’
Vi i /
/ ‘I’/“'p/,.l
iy,
ENh M iy i
K5
vk

200404 664

614,337 413

34"‘()' l '7()('

81,774,335

70,056,745

100,675,652

65,273,166

Scanned with CamScanner

‘&.‘,



O

RITL

R112

RII3

@)

=== ———————

SECOND SCHEDULE

|
Bt ( onnfy .\n/‘/vla mentary \/\,n,vlniulir‘ﬂ No. l |
() ‘) (1) |
S¥ce oF Prpore Supply l/v/-mlululhm
U in NM
The amount quuiml in the vear rmliﬁ;} Y0t
June, 2017, for the Department Health ang
Sanitation, Programme Cp 45 . General
Administration and Support Services..... .. 1.355,056,706
The amount required in the yeq ending 301 B
June, 2017 for the County Public Service
Board, Programme Cp 49 General
Administration and Support Services..... 42,731,727
The amount required in the year ending 30(h o
June, 2017, for the Gmcmorship. Programme
CP 350 - General Administration and éupporl
SCI‘\'ICC................: ....... S tasanssnes 341,916,452
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017, for the County Assembly
Programme CP 53 - General Administmlior;
and Support Services 633,726,061
SUB TOTALS KSh.  4,471315,636 0
CLASS SUB - TOTAL KSh. 4,471,315,636

)

G) 4

Vote No.

Service or Purpose

Supply Appropriation
in aid

D101

D102

Development Expenditure

The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017 for the department of Agriculture
and Animal Resources for implementation of
the following programmes................ ..

CP 2: Crop Production and Management

CP 3: Agricultural Training Services

CP 4: Agribusiness Development

CP 5: Fisheries Development

CP 6: Livestock Resources Development
and Management

CP 7: Ward Development Projects
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017 for the department of Economic
Planning,  Trade,  Co-operatives  and
Industrialization for implementation of the
following programmes..............ocoveveveremenvoon

CP 9: Trade Development and Investments

KSh. KSh.

218,305,750
95,136,000
8,298,500
40,000,000
10,860,830

16,307,500
47,702,920

165,980,576
8,400,000

]

Scanned with CamScanner



nim

DI

D105

t
{ g {p
Hngin € onnty Yupplementa rf
/7
\"\ ,)‘,_' s
( '-'” ',.-\'!,\'u” il 'HI-‘

o operative
Management

CPE Ward Development Projecta
e amount regquired in the year ending 10th
havve, 2007 fur the department of Fducation
wmd Vacational Training for implemenitation
of the following programmes

CP LY Basie Pdueation

CP A Eddeation Support

CP S Ward Development Projects
e amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2007 for the Department of Finance and
1T for implementation of the lollowing
programmes

CP 172 Financial Management and Control
CP18: Information and Communication
Services
CP 19: Ward Development Projects
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017 for the Department of Community,
Culture, Sports and Social Services for
implementation of the following programme..
CP 21: Gender and Social Development
CP 22: Youth and Gender Empowerment
Services
CP 23: Development and Management of
Sporting Facilitics
CP 24: Children Services
CP 25: Heritage and Culture
Development
CP 26: Ward Development Projects

D106 The amount required in the year ending 30th

D108

June, 2017 for the Department of Public
Works, Roads, Transport and Energy for
implementation of the following programmes:
CP 28: Roads Development, Maintenance
and Management
CP 29: Transport Services
CP 30: Ward Development Projects
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017 for the Department of Lands,
Housing and Urban Management for
implementation of the following programmes

v fleity
pre

It

"l,';"! fi

67 000) (i)

95,500 %76

21,142,814
81,708 809
U,'/UU, 165

106,533,545

66,587,723
46,437,723

17,260,000
2,490,000

119,512,474
4,600,000

3,489,692

1,500,000
1,000,000

24,702,782
84,220,000

834,002,079

534,780,970
6,500,000
292,721,109

297,652,374

nyy

ff)

'/ Feapelintiimy
Ik eihed

—

Scanned with CamScanner



?'\‘f
o

Kb
1
D110
D112
D113

A5

Ruvia County Supplemenpary \prioptintion No. |
() (hH (1)
Qpryiee o ,‘“ﬁ,\\,.g‘- S”l'l'l' "nl!’ﬂ/‘!ll’,”(”f
o o In ald B
¢ 1 Land Administration and
PPlanning 10,000, (1
CP A8 Housing Development and
Management 10,850,000
¢ 36: County Urban Management and
Development 8,000,000
CP AT Wand Development Projects 268802174
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017 for the Department of Waer,
Environment and Natwmal Resources  for
.““P]Cmcmnlion of the following programmes: 479,317,757
CP 39: Water Supply and Sewerage
Services 42,000,000
CP 40: Natural Resource Management
and Utilization, 1,750,000
CP 41: Environment Management and .
Protection 31,947,767
CP 42: Forest Development and o
Management 1.500.000
CP 43: Imrigation and Drainage o
Management 2,000,250
CP 44: Ward Development Projects 400,1 19’740
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017 for the Department Health and
Sanitation for implementation of the
following Programmes:.........couuervreeeennann.nnn.. 353,331,761
CP 46: Curative Health Services 57,943,778
CP 47: Prev_entive Promotive Health
Services 158,999,955
CP 48: Ward Development Projects 136,388,028
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017 the  Govemorship for
implementation of the following programmes: 217,643,250
CP 51: Disaster Management 175,000,250
CP 52: Ward Development Projects 42,643,000
The amount required in the year ending 30th
June, 2017 for the County Assembly for
implementation of the following
PrOZIAMMES...ocveierneonee st eanene 100,841,905
CP 54: Legislation and Oversight 100,841,905
CLASS SUB-TOTAL (Development)..KSh. 3,074,318,467
GRAND TOTAL...........ueerernrnnenn KSh. 7,545,634,103

S —

Scanned with CamScanner




